





Board of Commissioners

Agenda Item Transmittal Form Procurement/Contract Transmittal Form

Type of contract: 1 year □ Multi-year □	Single Event Contract #: BOC Approval Date:
☐ Submission Information	☐ Vendor Information
Contact Name: Brian Kelley	Vendor Name: Atlanta Paving & Concrete
Department: Rockdale County Transportation	Construction, Inc.
Project Title: SPLOST 5A Full Depth Reclamation - 6	Address: 2775 Mechanicsville Rd. Address: Peachtree Corners, GA 30071
Miles of Roadway Rehabilitation, ITB 24-04	Email: mneese@atlantapaving.com
Funding Account Number: SPLOST 328 - 4221 - 541405 - 41 Contract amount: \$2,593,841.00 Contract Type: Goods () Services (X) Grant ()	Phone #: 770-220-0228 Contact: Mandy Neese
Contract Action: New (X) Renewal () Change Order () Original Contract Number:	Term of contract: 196 days 240 days
Chief Financial Officer Signature I have reviewed the attached contract, and the amount is approved for processing. March March	Procurement Manager Signature I have reviewed the attached contract, and it is in compliance with Purchasing Policies of Rockdale County. Signature: Date:
	My provided
Detailed Summary of Contract: This agenda item is for Atlanta Paving & Concrete Constructi including Full Depth Reclamation, Resurfacing, and Striping of	경영하다는 하면 주민들은 어느 아이들은 아이들에 가는 아는 사람들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이들은 아이
Department Head/Elected Official Signature:	Date:

2624-591

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made by and between ROCKDALE COUNTY, GEORGIA, hereinafter called "County", and <u>ATLANTA PAVING & CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION</u>, INC., a contractor doing business as a corporation of the City of **Peachtree Corners**, County of **Gwinnett**, and State of **Georgia**, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WITNESSETH: that for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the **County**, the **Contractor** hereby agrees to commence and complete the construction described as follows:

6 Miles of Roadway Rehabilitation, including Full Depth Reclamation, Resurfacing, and Striping on Numerous Roadways in Rockdale County in accordance with the Contractor's bid dated September 12, 2024, incorporated herein by reference, and in accordance with the County's Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 24-04 incorporated herein by reference.

Ninety Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty One Dollars and Zero Cents) and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General Conditions, Special Provisions, Appendices and Detailed Specifications of the Contract, and at Contractor's own cost and expense necessary to furnish all materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services to complete the said project in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the proposal, the General Conditions, Special Provisions, Appendices, and Detailed Specifications of the Contract, the plans, which include all explanatory matter thereof, as prepared by Rockdale County, the specifications and contract documents as enumerated in Section 105.04 of the General Conditions, hereinafter called the "Work", all of which are made a part hereof and collectively constitute the Contract.

Any millings are to be considered the property of Rockdale County and are to be returned by Contractor to Rockdale County Department of Transportation, located at 2570 Old Covington Hwy, SW, Conyers, GA 30012.

The **Contractor** shall promptly commence the Work with adequate force and equipment within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of Notice to Proceed, or as may be specified by Special Provision, and to complete the Work by **240 Days from Notice to Proceed** or as may be specified by Special Provision. Rockdale County work hours 9 AM to 4 PM M-F. Road closures or detours and weekend hours will need to be approved and coordinated with Rockdale County Department of Transportation (DOT).

The **County** agrees to pay the **Contractor** in current funds for the performance of the Contract subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General Conditions of the Contract, and to make payments on account thereof as provided in Section 109 of the Specifications, as modified in the General Conditions and Special Provisions.

ITB #24-04 07/2024

Contract	No.	2024	-	

CONTRACT page 2 of 2

Each party hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party from any form of action, lawsuit or claim brought by or on behalf of the indemnifying party's employees, agents or invitees and related in any way to Product/Equipment/Services supplied by Seller under this Agreement. Each party expressly agrees that the obligation of indemnity under this Paragraph extends to an action, lawsuit or claim alleging negligence of the indemnitee.

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted according to the provisions of the laws of the State of Georgia.

For purposes of executing this Agreement and any Change Orders, electronic/scanned/photocopied signatures shall be as valid as the original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to those presents have executed this Contract in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

Executed this day of, 2024 ROCKDALE		GEORGIA
ATTEST: Jennifer Rutledge, Executive Director/Ex-Officio Clerk	By:	Osborn Nesbitt, Sr. Chairman, Board of Commissioners
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
County Attorney	ጉኤ(ፈናዊ) የአማባኛ 4	CANGODHCOMAN TAIA

Secretary or Assistant
Vice President

By:

(Name & Title - Print or Type) President or Vice President



ATTEST:

(Seal)

PROJECT # T-17-0012 SPLOST #5-FDR ROADWAY REHABILITATION

Contract Scope: Furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary for 6 miles of roadway rehabilitation. All surplus material gets delivered to RDOT at 2570 Old Covington Hwy SW, Conyers, GA

Vendor:	Atlanta Paving & Concrete Construction, Inc.			
Signature:	() leese			

REVISED BID SCHEDULE OF ITEMS (rounded to zero on each quantity except grading)

Line No.	Pay Item No.	ltem	Approx QTY	Uńit	Unit Price	Amount
5 7 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		TRAFFIC CONTROL - INCL TEMP				- 17
5	150-1000	STRIPING	LS	1	125,00	₀ [∞] 125,∞∞′. <u>∞</u>
-		GRADING PER MILE - DIRT			11,000	
10	210-0200	SHOULDER	LM	6	1	
15	315-1000	PORTLAND CEMENT -FDR	TN	1770	241.50	427,455.00
		10" CEMENT STABLIZED			7,50	530, 325·°°
20	310-1080	RECLAIMED BASE	SY	70710	11.	220,025
,		GRADED AGGR BASE CRS -			120,00	100000
25	310-1000	PLACED AT MAILBOXES	TN	50	1,50	6000.00
30	310-1000	GRADED AGGR BASE CRS	TN	2450	42.00	102,900.00
		RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM			.4	ص
25		SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2, INCL	TTD. I	1010	120.	121,200.00
35	402-3121	BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	1010	-	
		RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, INCL BITUM MATL &			A CK	14000000
40	402-3130	H LIME	TN	8159	123	1,003,557.2
		RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM				
4.5		SUPERPAVE, GP 1 OR 2 ONLY,	an i	710	128	65,280°
45	402-3190	INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	TN	510	4.00	
50	413-1000	BITUM TACK COAT	GL	2250	4	9,000, 00
55	653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	LF	42100	052	21,892.0
- 55	033-1302	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC	Lu.	42100		
60	653-1501	STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	LF	42100	0.52	21.892.00
		THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAFFIC			12,00	3120.00
65	653-1704	STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	LF	260	I'L'	5120
					6.00	3720.00
70	654-1003	RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3	EA	620	<u>u</u>	0 10.0

75	700	PERMANANET GRASSING - HYDROSEEDING INCL FERTIZILERS & LIME APPLICATION	AC	6	2100	" 15,600 ^{,60}
	441-0016	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 6 IN TK (residential)	SY	100	86.00	8600°00
	441-0010	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 8 IN TK	13.1	100	120	- (D
	441-0018	(Commercial)	SY	100	90'5	9,000.
		CONC CURB & GUTTER, 8 IN X 30			5a. ¹⁰	F0 200 00
	441-6222	IN, TP 2	LF	1025	フみ	65'000,

Messe

Signature/Firm

Total \$2,593,841.

Atlanta Paving & Concrete Construction, Inc.